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Nature’s Tranquil Beauty 
 

Zoning Board of Adjustment 
Agenda 

Tuesday, March 30, 2021 at 6:00 PM  
Sneads Ferry Branch of the Onslow County Library, 1330 NC HWY 210, Sneads Ferry NC 

I. Call to Order – 6:00 p.m. 

II. Adoption of Agenda –  6:01 p.m.

III. Approval of Minutes, September 17, 2020 – 6:02 p.m.

IV. Oath of Office  –  5:05 p.m.

V. Public Comment  – 6:03 p.m. 

VI. New Business

A. Case # V-21-01 – 6:04 p.m. 

B. Case # V-21-02 – 7:04 p.m. 

VII. Discussion – 8:04 p.m.

VIII. Adjournment – 8:15 p.m.

Notice to citizens who wish to speak: As a courtesy to others, a citizen speaking on an agenda item or making a petition is 
normally limited to three minutes. Persons who are organizing a group presentation and who wish to speak beyond the three 
minute limit are requested to make prior arrangements through the Planning Director by calling  328-1349. If you wish to address 
the Board this evening, please go to the front right corner of the conference room and sign up with the Recording Secretary. The 
Board may also change the order in which agenda items are presented.  

Attorneys: If you are representing a person with an interest in a quasi-judicial proceeding on this agenda and believe you may 
wish to cross examine a witness, please identify yourself as such to the Recording Secretary. For the sake of maintaining an 
accurate public record all speakers must be prepared to speak into an amplified microphone and must provide their name to the 
Recording Secretary. 
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Zoning Board of Adjustment 
Regular Meeting Draft Minutes 

Thursday, September 17, 2020 at 5:00 PM 
Sneads Ferry Branch of the Onslow County Library 

1330 NC HWY 210, Sneads Ferry, NC 28460 

Present: Hanna McCloud - Chair, Paul Dorazio – Vice Chair, Pat Stigall, Debra Swantek, Perry 
Green, Deborah Hill – Planning Director, Kate Winzler – Clerk to the Zoning Board of 
Adjustment, Kim Atwood – Court Reporter, Norwood Blanchard – Attorney to the Board, John 
Snow – Alamance Construction, Melissa “Lynn” Snow – Majority Owner Alamance Construction. 
Absent: Scott Morse, Cameron Kuegel, Lisa Lee Kozlowski, Joseph Peterson.  

CALL TO ORDER: Mrs. McCloud called the meeting to order at 5:04 p.m. 

ADOPTION OF AGENDA: Mrs. McCloud suggested removing Item V. Organizational Meeting 
from the agenda. Mr. Dorazio made a motion to adopt the Agenda as amended. Mrs. Stigall 
seconded the motion, motion passed unanimously, 5-0. 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES: Mr. Dorazio made a motion to approve the minutes, August 8, 2019, 
as presented. Mrs. Swantek seconded the motion, motion passed unanimously, 5-0. 

PUBLIC COMMENT: None. 

NEW BUSINESS: 

PUBLIC HEARING CASE #A-20-01: John Snow, Alamance Construction 

Mrs. McCloud stated Public Hearing CASE #A-20-01. The hearing on this matter is judicial in 
nature and will be conducted in accordance with special due process safeguards. All persons 
who wish to testify in this case should have signed up on the Special Sheet for the hearing. If 
you have not signed in and wish to speak please sign in now. All those wishing to speak please 
proceed to the podium to be sworn in. 

Mrs. Winzler swore in witnesses, Mr. Snow, Mrs. Snow, and Ms. Hill. 

Mrs. McCloud stated that before opening the hearing, I’d like to give Board members a chance 
to review any possible conflicts and withdraw from these proceedings if necessary. 

Any board members who have any information or special knowledge about the case that may 
not come out at the hearing tonight, please describe that information for the record so that 
interested persons will know and can respond. 
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The Order of Business for this hearing will be as follows: 

A. First, the Planning Director, Deb Hill will present the staff report. 
B. Then we hear from the applicant and their witnesses. 
C. Then we will hear from any Opponents to the request. 

Parties may cross-examine witnesses after the witness testifies when questions are 
called for. 

If you want the Board to see written evidence such as reports and maps or exhibits, the 
witness who is familiar with the evidence should ask that it be introduced during or at 
the end of his/her testimony. 

We cannot accept reports from persons who are not here to testify. 

Before you begin your testimony, please clearly identify yourself for the record. 

Attorney Blanchard provided further clarification on any potential conflicts of interest of 
the Board. He then asked the applicant for exactly what type of relief he was seeking, 
and appeal or a variance. 

Mr. Snow stated that he was asking for a variance to keep the porch the way it is. 

Attorney Blanchard stated the 4 special conditions for a variance which must be shown: 

1. The applicant must show unnecessary hardship would result if the variance is 
not granted; Applicant is not required to show that no reasonable use could 
be made of the property without the variance. 

2. The applicant must show that the hardship must result from conditions 
peculiar to the property. 

3. That the special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions 
of the applicant. 

4. That the variance must be consistent with the spirit and purpose of the UDO, 
public safety, and substantial justice. 

Ms. Hill stated an inquiry about giving the applicant some time in recess to prepare for the 
variance request. Attorney Blanchard and Mrs. McCloud offered time to the applicant. Mr. 
Snow declined. 

At 5:17 p.m. Mrs. McCloud opened the public hearing on Case #A-20-01 and asked for 
testimony from Staff.  

Ms. Hill presented and entered her staff report and attachments into evidence (Exhibit A). She 
noted the reference case number would change to reflect a variance request. Mr. Snow is 
requesting a variance on the front porch and stairs of 709 Trade Winds Drive, as the front deck 
as constructed is approximately two feet closer to the front boundary line than the original. It 
would be a variance under the ordinance UDO section 9.03. Ms. Hill stated the list of attached 
exhibits numbered 2-23 as outlined in exhibit 1, pages 1 through 3. 

Mrs. McCloud asked does anyone have any questions? 
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Mr. Dorazio inquired as to the extent of the encroachment of the porch. Ms. Hill stated on 
Exhibit 2D that the entire front porch, the steps and a portion of the existing house structure all 
encroach into the front setback, and that the previous front porch according to the Onslow 
County GIS property card was 4 feet wide and is now 6 feet wide. 

Mrs. McCloud inquired if it was required for the CAMA permit to have been modified to reflect 
the changes to the front deck. Ms. Hill stated that often a modification to approved plans does 
require review by CAMA, and the variance, if granted would be sent to the CAMA Field 
Representative for review. 

Mrs. Swantek stated the lack of stairs on the August 2019 surveys (Exhibit 6 pages 8 and 9). She 
questioned why the stairs were omitted. Ms. Hill stated that upon inspection, the new stairs 
stood out, as they approach the property line. This prompted Ms. Hill to review the Onslow 
County property card where she discovered the covered front deck had also been expanded. 
Mrs. Swantek continued by inquiring if such development qualified to be grandfathered. Ms. 
Hill stated that if an application to repair the previous structures had been submitted, that 
activity would be allowed, but an application to extend the deck and stairs to encroach even 
more would not have been approved. 

Mrs. Stigall stated on page 33 of 88 (Exhibit 2C P. 2) that the stairs were not included in the 
plans submitted. She asked about the size of the steps. Ms. Hill stated that the initial 
application did not include the stairs at all, and the contractor had not called for a final 
inspection but had called for a 7-day inspection. Mrs. Stigall asked if the required plat showing 
the stairs was submitted at that point for the project to move forward. Ms. Hill stated that 
there were delays in communication due to several circumstances, including the physical 
distance of the contractor from the project, and COVID-19. Attorney Blanchard clarified by 
stating the items on the notice of violation: 1) the steps had not been shown and 2) the covered 
deck had been four feet wide but was extended to six feet wide. He stated that the applicants 
might be indicating that the new steps encroached less than the previous steps. Ms. Hill stated 
that she could not substantiate such a claim as no submitted document contained the previous 
stairs or their measurements. She stated that the stairs and their extension were not included 
in the initial review of the application, based upon the materials submitted and the letter 
stating the description of work. 

Mr. Green asked if there had been other applications presented omitting the stairs. Ms. Hill 
stated historically there was a new construction case that was mitigated through a variance 
hearing of the Zoning Board of Adjustment. It resulted in an order to remedy the violation as 
much as possible. She stated that if the 709 Trade Winds application had been new 
construction, it would have been reviewed differently. This repair application is a minor job, 
and she could not think of any comparable scenarios where the stairs were omitted. Mr. 
Dorazio stated that he would not think the stairs would be a concern because of the structure. 
Ms. Hill stated that during the 7-day inspection there were no stairs present, and this did not 
trigger anything because she did not recall knowing what the house looked like before. 
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Mrs. McCloud asked if anyone else had any questions. She then stated that we will now hear 
from the applicant and other proponents of the request. If there are any attorneys or 
representatives who will give a general summary of the client’s position, we’d like you to go 
first. 

Mr. John Snow presented the misunderstanding on the application of the work to be done was 
between him and his wife. He stated that the original drawing indicated a six-foot front deck, 
and that the steps were an oversight on the surveyor’s part. He stated that markings in the 
concrete show that the original stairs stuck out one-half inch closer to the road than the new 
stairs. He stated that the property owner’s ninety-five-year-old mother required the deck 
extension for mobility. He stated that the inspection of the posts passed, which confused him 
as to why there was any issue. He stated that the framing inspection partially passed and 
needed to be re-inspected at the final inspection. 

Attorney Blanchard stated that for the Board’s consideration, the applicant might look at the 
four variance conditions, and address the topics.  

Mrs. Snow stated that they thought everything was submitted correctly and inspections 
supported that, except for the steps which were an oversight. She stated that the biggest 
hardship would be the cost of removing and correcting the porch to both themselves and the 
property owner. She also stated the time lost for the property owner’s mother from spending 
time at the beach. She asked Attorney Blanchard for guidance, to which he stated that he could 
not give Mrs. Snow advice, nor could he give staff advice; he is the attorney for the Board.  

Mrs. Swantek asked on page 43 of 88 (Exhibit 2G) if the applicants were the ones who wrote 
the scope of work for permitting letter. Mrs. Snow stated yes correct. Mrs. Swantek stated the 
description of work in the letter as replacing damaged existing deck from storm, increasing 
section of deck at side door by six feet to extend out to twelve feet wide and fourteen feet long 
and adding a roof to this section, and no other changes just repairs to existing deck. Mrs. Snow 
agreed and admitted that as an omission between herself and her husband.  Mrs. Swantek 
stated an orange modification on one of the surveys (Exhibit 2H) that appeared to reduce the 
size of the font deck. Mrs. Snow stated that the writing on that exhibit says six feet and the 
original deck was four feet. Mrs. Swantek stated that it does not look like a six, but it looks like 
it was cut back. Ms. Hill stated that she took it as six foot, but as an existing six foot, but it was 
only an existing four foot. Mrs. McCloud stated that the statement that no additional work was 
being done was listed throughout the report several times, just repairs to the existing deck. 
Mrs. Swantek stated that repairing existing deck was in the report, not replacing the deck. Mrs. 
Snow stated that the repair was to the rear existing deck.  Mr. Dorazio stated that the 
engineered drawings show the six-foot front deck and asked when it was submitted. Ms. hill 
stated that is was one of the first submitted documents. Mr. Dorazio stated that the point is 
that the six-foot deck was submitted. Ms. Hill stated that her determination relied on the 
narrative of the application. Mr. Green asked the applicants if there was any reason that 
prompted the change in the design of the steps. Mr. Snow stated for ease of access for the 
property owner’s mother.  
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Mrs. McCloud asked if there are any questions for the Planning Director or anyone else. 

Mrs. McCloud stated we will now hear from people opposing the request. None came forward. 

Mrs. McCloud asked Does the Planning Director have any further comments? Ms. Hill stated no 
ma’am. 

Mrs. McCloud asked does the board or anyone else have any further questions for Staff? 

Mr. Blanchard asked anything further from the applicants? Mr. Snow stated no sir. 

Mrs. McCloud asked for discussion from the Board. There was discussion. 

Mrs. McCloud asked the applicants to respond to each of the four variance conditions. 

1.) Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the ordinance. It shall 
not be necessary to demonstrate that, in absence of the variance, no reasonable use can 
be made of the property. 

a. Mrs. Snow stated the expense and the time for us and the property owners as
well in taking it back. 

2.) The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as location, 
size, or topography. Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, as well as 
hardships resulting from conditions that are common to the neighborhood or the 
general public, may not be the basis for granting a variance. 

a. Attorney Blanchard stated that the Board could consider that a lot is unusually
shaped. Mrs. McCloud stated that they could not consider that the lady is 
handicapped. Attorney Blanchard stated that would weigh on item one more 
than item two. The applicants did not answer this item. 

3.) The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property owner. 
The act of purchasing property with knowledge that the circumstances exist that may 
justify the granting of a variance shall not be regarded as a self-created hardship. 

a. Mrs. Snow stated that she didn’t call it self-created, because other than the
scope of work mistake that was made and the line item that was missing they 
felt they had submitted everything that was needed in order for the approval. 

4.) The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the 
ordinance, such that public safety is secured, and substantial justice is achieved. 

a. The applicants did not answer this item.

The Board then proceeded to determine ‘Conclusions’ and ‘Findings of Facts’ based on the 
evidence and noting which evidence provides the base for each ‘Findings of Facts’.  

1.) Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the ordinance. It shall 
not be necessary to demonstrate that, in absence of the variance, no reasonable use can 
be made of the property. 

a. The Board found the finding of fact: handicapped access would be impaired with
the four-foot deck rather than the six-foot deck. The Board voted 4-1. 

2.) The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as location, 
or topography. Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, as well as hardships 



Page 6 of 6                                                                                       Town of North Topsail Beach  
Zoning Board of Adjustment Regular Meeting Draft Minutes 

September 17, 2020 
 

resulting from conditions that are common to the neighborhood or general public, may 
not be the basis for granting a variance. 

a. The Board found the finding of fact: the hardship is compliance with the setback, 
and the hardship results from the irregularly shaped lot. The Board voted 4-1. 

3.) The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property owner. 
The act of purchasing property with knowledge that the circumstances exist that may 
justify the granting of a variance shall not be regarded as a self-created hardship. 

a. The Board found the finding of fact: the review process was flawed, not resulting 
from the actions of the applicant or the property owner. The Board voted 4-1. 

4.) The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the 
ordinance, such that public safety is secured, and substantial justice is achieved.  

a. The Board found the finding of fact: The requested variance is consistent with 
the spirit, purpose, and intent of the ordinance, such that public safety is 
secured, and substantial justice is achieved. The Board voted 5-0. 

Mrs. McCloud asked for motions on conclusions and findings of facts. 

Mr. Green made a motion to approve the variance. Mrs. Stigall seconded the motion, the 
motion passed 4-1 with Mrs. Swantek opposed. 

Mrs. McCloud closed the public hearing at 6:39 p.m. 

ADJOURNMENT: Mrs. Stigall made a motion to adjourn. Mr. Dorazio seconded the motion, 
motion passed unanimously, 5-0. 

The Zoning Board of Adjustment meeting adjourned at 6:40 p.m. 

APPROVED  CERTIFIED 
This 23rd day of February, 2021 This 23rd day of February, 2021 
 
___________________  _____________________ 
Hanna McCloud Kate Winzler 
Chair Clerk  
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OATH OF OFFICE 

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA 
COUNTY OF ONSLOW 
TOWN OF NORTH TOPSAIL BEACH 

I, Lisa Lee Kozlowski, do solemnly swear that I will support and maintain the Constitution and 
laws of the United States, and the Constitution and laws of North Carolina, not inconsistent 
therewith, and that I will faithfully discharge the duties of my office as an Alternate Member of 
the Board of Adjustment of the Town of North Topsail Beach, so help me God. 
(North Carolina Constitution, Article VI, Section 7) 

Sworn this the 30th day of March 2021. 

___________________________________ 
Lisa Lee Kozlowski 

SEAL 

____________________________________ 
Kate Winzer 
Deputy Town Clerk 
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OATH OF OFFICE 

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA 
COUNTY OF ONSLOW 
TOWN OF NORTH TOPSAIL BEACH 

I, Joseph Peterson, do solemnly swear that I will support and maintain the Constitution and 
laws of the United States, and the Constitution and laws of North Carolina, not inconsistent 
therewith, and that I will faithfully discharge the duties of my office as an Alternate Member of 
the Board of Adjustment of the Town of North Topsail Beach, so help me God. 
(North Carolina Constitution, Article VI, Section 7) 

Sworn this the 30th day of March 2021. 

___________________________________ 
Joseph Peterson 

SEAL 

____________________________________ 
Kate Winzer 
Deputy Town Clerk 



STAFF REPORT CONTACT INFORMATION
Deborah J. Hill MPA AICP CFM CZO Planning Director             910.581.3008       dhill@ntbnc.org 
DOCKET/CASE/APPLICATION NUMBER 
CASE V-21-01  

APPLICANT/PROPERTY OWNER 
FITZGERALD SCOTT A & MARY BETH 

PUBLIC HEARING DATE (Sneads Ferry Library) 
Tuesday, March 30, 2021 6pm 

 PROPERTY ADDRESS/LOCATION 
1877 NEW RIVER INLET RD  
(L9A B3 1/2/E BAYVIEW) 

BRIEF SUMMARY OF REQUEST 
Scott and Mary Fitzgerald are requesting a variance1 
from UDO Article 5, Section 5-1, R-10 setbacks to 
allow for the recombination of the duplex unit Lot 9A 
(1877 New River Inlet Road) and the adjoining vacant 
Lot 8 Bayview Subdivision, as indicated by the 
Recombination Survey by Weston Lyall, PE PLS PLLC 
dated March 19, 20202 and December 15, 2020.3 

FIGURE 1: MAP SOURCE ONSLOW COUNTY GIS 2020 AERIAL  

EXISTING ZONING 
R-10 

EXISTING LAND USE 
Residential

SURROUNDING ZONING & 
LAND USE 

NE R10 duplex mate 
SE R5 TOPSAIL DUNES 

SW R-10 Duplex 
NW MHR DUPLEX

SITE IMPROVEMENTS 
Duplex Unit

SIZE OF PROPERTY 
L9A 5,662.8 sf deeded 

L8 11,325.6 deeded 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

APPROVE APPROVE WITH CONDITIONS DENY 

COMPATIBILITY with the 
COMPREHENSIVE PLAN 
The Future Land Use Map 
classifies the property as 
Medium Density Residential. 
(See attached Response to 
Standards #4) 

COMPATIBILITY with the Unified Development Ordinance (See attached Response to Standards #4) 
The property is zoned R-10; structure does not meet minimum 8-foot side setbacks. 4

§ 9.02 NONCONFORMING LOTS. (C) Yard requirements modified. Except as set forth in subsection (A) above,
where a lot has width or depth less than that required in the district in which it is located, the Zoning Administrator 
shall be authorized to reduce the yard requirements for such lot by not more than 20%. Additional or other forms 
of yard modification may be permitted with a variance granted by the Board of Adjustment. 
§ 9.03 NONCONFORMING STRUCTURES. Nonconforming structures may be improved or expanded, provided that 

any addition to, improvement to or expansion of the nonconforming building must comply with the minimum 
front, side and rear yard setbacks as well as other dimensional requirements for the district in which it is located, 
and the addition to, improvement or expansion may not increase the nonconformity of the structure. Repair, 
restoration, expansion and reconstruction of existing duplex and multi-family structures within the inlet hazard 
area are allowed applicable. 
(Ord. passed 11-2-2011; Ord. 2013-4, passed 8-1-2013) 

PROPERTY HISTORY 
3 1 1983 Bayview Subdivision approved by Onslow County (MB 21 P 205)5. Note 2 of the recorded plat is consistent with current R- 
10 zoning requirements, that "LOTS IN BLOCK 3 ARE A MINIMUM OF 60 FEET WIDE AND 10,000 SQUARE FEET MINIMUM IN AREA 
AND 6,000 SQUARE MINIMUM ABOVE MARSH LINE." However, since the lot has been divided by deed, the size and width no longer 
meeting the minimum requirements of R-10 zoning.   
03 04 2020 received application for engineered metal carport6; Application for carport as an accessory structure without a principal 
structure was denied. 03 04 2020 2:01 PM email7; letter dated 3/4/20208 
03 05 2020 reported violation to B. Connell/NC DENR DCM9, development without a permit within CAMA AEC. 
03 11 2020 Brad Connell/NC DENR DCM conducted a site visit9 (See Response to Standards #3) 
03 30 2020 DCM Notice of Violation and Request to Cease Unauthorized Development CAMA VIOLATION #20-09C10 
11 20 2020 plat dated March 19, 20202 emailed to Town Manager. 
12 15 2020 plat dated March 19, 20203 delivered to Planning Director. 
12 17 2020 exemption (recombination) was denied. 11 
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RESPONSE TO STANDARDS  

(1)   Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the ordinance. It shall not be 
necessary to demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no reasonable use can be made of the 
property. 

Applicant: By not combining the lots it significantly reduces the value of both the home and the lot (rendering 
the lot useless) For resale value. 
 
Staff Analysis: Tax value of Lot 8 is $49,750; DB 5074 P 683-685 recorded 12/17/2019, sales price $28,000, 
according to Onslow County GIS. 

 
FIGURE 2: SOURCE ONSLOW COUNTY GIS 

A duplex unit exists on each half of Lot 9 (1877 and 1879 New River Inlet Road), divided by deed. A boardwalk 
and dock exist on Lot 8, connecting Lot 9A with access to the sound. 

 
FIGURE 3: SOURCE ONSLOW COUNTY GIS 2018 PICTOMETRY AERIALS FIGURE 4: SOURCE NCDNER 2020 IMAGERY  

 
CAMA Estuarine and Ocean System AEC 15A NCAC 7H .0208 - .0209 regulates development within the 30-
foot buffer. To protect our natural resources and public trust rights, only projects that must be on or near the 
water should be constructed in the estuarine system. Such projects include navigation channels, docks, piers, 
bulkheads, boat ramps, groins, breakwaters, culverts and bridges. There are very few prescribed allowances 
within the 30’ buffer.   
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(2)   The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as location, size or 
topography. Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, as well as hardships resulting from conditions 
that are common to the neighborhood or the general public, may not be the basis for granting a variance. 

Applicant:  The current variance on the home as it stands (zero setback) was existing.  
 
Staff Analysis: No variance has been granted. Lot 9 was divided by deed on July 23, 1984, DB 702 P 869 
creating Lot 9B, Block 3, Bayview S/D and May 6, 1985 DB  732 P 580, which transferred Lot 9A, Block 3, 
Bayview S/D. 
 
Both the duplex and lot are considered nonconforming. 

The building, a duplex does not meet the minimum side setback requirements for R-10 zoning.   

 

Figure 5. Table 5-1 Dimensional Requirements 

Restrictive Covenants for Bayview Subdivision BK 652 P 39  

• Article II LAND USE AND BUILDING TYPE: No lot shall be used except for residential purposes. No 
building shall be erected except for a single-family dwelling or a duplex. 

• Article IV: BUILDING LOCATION: No building shall be located on any lot nearer to the front line that 
twenty-five (25) feet. No building shall be located nearer than eight (8) feet to an interior lot line. 

The Town has required that split duplex lots be recombined prior to the issuance of a development permit for 
accessory structures, i.e., pools. The Town has also required that duplexes damaged or destroyed greater than 
50%, be recombined and that both the structure and lot meet today’s requirements prior to issuing a permit.       
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(3)   The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property owner. The act of 
purchasing property with knowledge that circumstances exist that may justify the granting of a variance 
shall not be regarded as a self-created hardship. 

Applicant:  Purchased property with current variance in place. 

Staff Analysis: No variance has been granted. Lot 9 was divided by deed on July 23, 1984, DB 702 P 869 
creating Lot 9B, Block 3, Bayview S/D and May 6, 1985 DB  732 P 580, which transferred Lot 9A, Block 3, 
Bayview S/D. 

Both the duplex and lot are considered nonconforming. 

Figures 3 and 4 indicate L8 cleared, L9 Driveway expanded between 2018 and 2020. To date, no permits 
have been issued for lot clearing or driveway expansion. 

Brad Connell/NC DENR DCM conducted a site visit on 3/11/2020 and stated in an email with the following photos 
attached: “This is an unauthorized development activity.  The property owner, Mr. Scott Fitzgerald, was on site to 
discuss the activity.  I will perform a follow-up site visit to formally assess the amount of restoration that needs to occur 
in accordance with the DCM’s enforcement action.” Source: B Connell email dated Thu 3/12/2020 9:33 AM 

Figure 6 photo Lot 8 by B Connell 3/11/2020 Figure 6 photo Lot 8 by B Connell 3/11/2020 

Figure 8 photo Lot 8 by B Connell 3/11/2020 Figure 9 photo Lot 8 by B Connell 3/11/2020 
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Mr. Connell emailed later that day that, “I discussed the matter with my supervisor, Mr. Roy Brownlow, and he 
determined that the gravel parking area would need to meet the 30’ buffer from the normal high water level.” 
Source: B Connell email dated Thu 3/12/2020 4:50 PM and Notice of Violation dated March 30, 2020. 

  

Figure 10 Excerpt of Recombination Survey by Weston Lyall, PE PLS PLLC dated December 15, 2020 with Planning Director’s estimate 
(hand drawn) indicating approximate 20-foot front setback and approximate 30-foot buffer. CAMA LUP requires 40-foot buffer.  
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The applicant has extended the driveway and created gravel parking for boats and vehicles, without obtaining proper permits.No survey or site plan has been submitted to CAMA or to Inspections/Planning that indicates all required data to include CAMA setback, zoning setbacks, etc. sufficient to evaluate for any proposed development. Therefore, the applicant has created the circumstances by failing to consult with appropriate staff and obtaining permits priorto land disturbance and development.



 

 

(4)   The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the ordinance, such that 
public safety is secured, and substantial justice is achieved. 

Applicant:  Yes, by combining the two lots it improves not only the value but the overall aesthetics of the 
property. 
 
Staff Analysis:  The requested variance is not consistent with the Unified Development Ordinance. A variance 
allowing a 0-foot setback is incongruous with the definition of duplex and would set a precedence on the 
Town’s requirement of split duplex lots requiring that the lots be combined prior to the issuance of a 
development permit for accessory structures, i.e., pools and that if damaged or destroyed greater than 50%, 
that the lots be combined and that both the structure and lot meet today’s requirements prior to issuing a 
permit.       
 
The Unified Development Ordinance 
DUPLEX.  A building containing two dwelling units: where the building is designed to be occupied by two 
families living independently from each other. The DUPLEX must have a continuous common wall and/or floor 
assemblies having less than a one-hour fire-resistance rating. A breezeway or porch connection will not be 
considered a common or party wall. 
  NONCONFORMING BUILDING OR STRUCTURE.  A structure that does not conform or comply with the 
dimensional regulations of this ordinance for the district in which it is located, either at the effective date of 
this ordinance or the regulation from which it derives, or as a result of one or more subsequent amendments 
to them. 
   NONCONFORMING LOT.  A lot existing at the effective date of this ordinance (May 2, 1990) or any 
amendment to it (and not created for the purpose of evading the restrictions of this ordinance) that cannot 
meet the minimum dimensional requirements of the district in which the lot is located. 
   NONCONFORMING SIGN.  Any sign lawfully existing on the effective date of this ordinance or of the 
regulations from which it arises, or amendment to them, that renders such sign nonconforming because it 
does not conform to all the standards and regulations of the adopted or amended ordinance or regulation. 
   NONCONFORMING USE.  The use of a building, manufactured home or land which does not conform to the 
use regulations of this article for the district in which it is located, either at the effective date of this article 
(May 2, 1990) or as a result of subsequent amendments which may be incorporated into this article. 
 
Qualification under the recombination exception requires that all of the resulting lots must meet the current 
standards of the ordinance. Suppose a number of old shotgun lots along the coast were platted at 50 feet in 
width. Suppose also that today the ordinance requires lots of 100 feet in width. May a developer recombine 
lots so that the new lots are 80 feet in width, a considerable improvement some might think when compared 
to the old plat? The answer is no. The nonconforming lots of record must be reconfigured to conform in all 
respects with present subdivision ordinance standards, or the recombination may not occur at all. 
One puzzle concerns what it means for “the resultant lots” to meet “the standards of the (county)(city) as 
shown by its subdivision regulations.” The standards that must be met in connection with the first exception 
(and the fourth) are lot-related. Not all standards in a subdivision ordinance apply to lots (some apply to 
streets and other improvements, open space, general topography, etc.). Standards related to lot size, width, 
shape, slope, and street access are most likely the ones that will apply. 
Another final principle is clear: lots must meet the standards of the subdivision ordinance, not the zoning 
ordinance. For communities with a unified development ordinance, it will be necessary to sort out whether a 
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particular standard derives from one authority or the other. As last month’s blog makes clear, lots that are 
exempt from subdivision regulations are not necessarily exempt from zoning. (Source: Richard Ducker 
https://canons.sog.unc.edu/land-subdivision-ordinances-the-regulatory-exceptions/ 
 
COMPATIBILITY with the COMPREHENSIVE PLAN 
 
Future Land Use Map classifies the property as Medium Density Residential. 
E. ANALYSIS OF EXISTING COMMUNITY FACILITIES/SERVICES 11. Stormwater Management e. North Carolina 
Shoreline Buffering page 64: 
In August of 2000, the State of North Carolina developed a 30-foot buffering rule for all new 
development in the 20 coastal counties governed by the Coastal Area Management Act (CAMA). This  
rule applies to all navigable waters, excluding the ocean, which has previously established setback  
requirements. The development of this buffer does not restrict the construction of water dependent  
structures, such as docks and boat ramps.  The benefits of the buffering include the following: 
 
(1) Flood Control – by reducing the velocity and providing a collection area for stormwater runoff  
and precipitation. Buffers encourage water infiltration into the ground, rather than flooding  
low-lying areas. 
(2)  Groundwater Recharge – buffers are also beneficial to recharging the groundwater supply and  
promoting groundwater flow. 
(3)      Soil Erosion Prevention – vegetated buffers stabilize the soil and reduce sedimentation. 
(4) Conservation of Coastal Riparian Wildlife Habitats – these natural areas provide breeding,  
nesting, and habitat, and protect wildlife from predication. Vegetated buffers help increase 
the diversity of wildlife while providing site for foraging and corridors for dispersal. 
 
H. CURRENT PLANS, POLICIES, AND REGULATIONS 2.  
The zoning ordinance includes the following fourteen land use districts. Each parcel of land in the 
Town is included in at least one of the following districts. The ordinance provides detailed specifications 
regarding minimum lot size, maximum building height, and setback/buffering requirements for 
development within each of these zoning districts. Additionally, the permitted and special uses for each 
district are established, and can be found within Article IV, Section 7-128 of the North Topsail Beach Town 
Code. 
 
Policies - Residential:  
P.11 The Town supports vegetated buffers and/or landscaping along thoroughfares. 
P.12 The Town supports providing adequate conservation/open space buffers between areas 
designated for residential development as indicated on the future land use map and any 
adjacent non-residential land use, including commercial, utility, and office and institutional 
areas. 
P.13 The Town acknowledges all covenants established by all Property Owners Associations 
(POA) throughout its planning jurisdiction. Proposals for development or redevelopment 
should not only comply with Town land development policies and ordinances, but should  
also abide by all restrictions established under a given properties respective POA restrictive 
covenants. The Town of North Topsail Beach does not have the authority to enforce these 
covenants. 
I.43 In response to possible sea level rise, the town will review all local building and land use 
related ordinances and consider establishing setback standards, density controls, bulkhead 
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restrictions, buffer vegetation protection requirements, and building designs which will 
facilitate the movement of structures. Schedule: Continuing Activity. 

MISCELLANEOUS RESOURCE PROTECTION 
Estuarine Waters and Estuarine Shorelines 
2. A vegetated 40' buffer is maintained wherein removal of any vegetation 3" or
greater in diameter at the base is prohibited, unless such provision prohibits a 
permitted use. Removal of such vegetation shall be minimized. 

Marine Resource Areas  
(c) With their extensive SA and SA-ORW classification, the soundside waters of North Topsail 
Beach are valuable primary nursery areas. North Topsail Beach supports the development 
density restrictions enforced by local, state, and federal agencies for land uses in the 
estuarine system and ORW impact areas. Density controls, vegetated buffers, and 
impervious coverage limitations should help maintain the water quality in the long-term and 
enhance both recreational and commercial fishing. 

(c) Economic and Community Development Strategies 
(2) As a follow-up to the 1996 storms, the town will review both its zoning and 
subdivision ordinances for possible revisions relating to development densities and 
related issues of runoff, vegetative buffers, setbacks, vegetation removal, and 
percent of impervious surface limits. 
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EXHIBITS 
 

(1) Variance application by Scott and Mary Fitzgerald. (p. 10-11) 
(2) Recombination Survey by Weston Lyall, PE PLS PLLC dated March 19, 2020. (p. 12) 
(3) Recombination Survey by Weston Lyall, PE PLS PLLC dated December 15, 2020. (p. 13) 
(4) Onslow County GIS 2020 aerial with zoning layer. (p. 14) 
(5) MB 21 P 205 Survey of Bay View by Cowan and Jones, P. A. dated Feb 7, 1983. (p. 15) 
(6) Application for engineered metal carport 03 04 2020.  

a. Zoning & Floodplain Development Application (p. 16) 
b. Building Permit Application (p. 17) 
c. Site Plan (p. 18) 
d. Engineered Plans (p. 19 - 30) 

(7) Email denying application for engineered metal carport dated 03 04 2020. (p. 31 -34) 
(8) Letter denying application for engineered metal carport dated 03 04 2020. (p. 35 -36) 
(9) K Winzler, D Hill, B Connell email thread March 4 - 27, 2020. (p. 37 - 41) 
(10) DCM Notice of Violation and Request to Cease Unauthorized Development CAMA VIOLATION #20-09C. 

(p. 42 - 44) 
(11) D Hill letter to Weston Lyall, Weston Lyall, P.E. P.L.S. P.L.L.C. dated 12 17 2020 (via e-mail). (p. 45 - 52) 
(12) Public Notice. (p. 53) 
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PROPERTY INFORMATION:

OWNER: RANDY & ANNMARIE GIANCOLA
ADDRESS: TRACT 1:

4704 23RD AVE
 NORTH TOPSAIL BEACH, NC 27460

PIN #425616736133

TRACT 2:
3063 ISLAND DRIVE
NORTH TOPSAIL BEACH, NC 27460
PIN #425616737220

TOTAL AREA: 0.18 AC.
REFERENCES: MB 64, PG 216, MB 9, PG 68

DB 4645, PG 561

GRAPHIC SCALE IN FEET
20                  10                   0                                        20                                       40

- NOTES -

1. THIS SURVEY IS OF AN EXISTING PARCEL OF LAND.

2. SUBJECT TO RESTRICTIVE COVENANTS,
EASEMENTS OF RECORD, ZONING ORDINANCE, & UNDERGROUND UTILITIES, IF ANY.

3. NO TITLE SEARCH BY SURVEYOR.

4. REFERENCES: DB 4895, PG 294; MB 21, PG 205

5. FLOOD ZONE: VE 11 & 12 (EFFECTIVE 11-3-05)
     NC FIRM COMMUNITY PANEL #3720-429800-J

6. ZONE:  R-10 - NORTH TOPSAIL BEACH:
 SETBACKS PER TOWN:
      FRONT - 20' SIDE - 8' REAR - 10'

7. MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT: 48'0"

WESTON LYALL
REGISTRATION NUMBER L-4438

NORTH TOPSAIL BEACH SUBDIVISION ADMINISTRATOR

(OWNER/MANAGER)

PLANNING DIRECTOR ENDORSEMENT I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS PLAT HAS
BEEN FOUND TO COMPLY WITH THE SUBDIVISION ORDINANCE OF NORTH TOPSAIL
BEACH AND THAT THIS PLAT IS HEREBY APPROVED FOR RECORDING IN THE
REGISTER OF DEEDS OF ONSLOW COUNTY.
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NEW RIVER INLET RD
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PROPERTY INFORMATION:

OWNER: SCOTT & MARY FITZGERALD
ADDRESS: LOT 8:

1870 NEW RIVER INLET RD
 NORTH TOPSAIL BEACH, NC 27460

PIN #429814342312

LOT 9A:
1877 NEW RIVER INLET RD
NORTH TOPSAIL BEACH, NC 27460
PIN #429814342355

TOTAL AREA: 0.39 AC.
REFERENCES: MB 21, PG 205; DB 5074, PG 683; DB 4895, PG 294

GRAPHIC SCALE IN FEET
20                  10                   0                                        20                                       40

- NOTES -

1. THIS SURVEY IS OF AN EXISTING PARCEL OF LAND.

2. SUBJECT TO RESTRICTIVE COVENANTS,
EASEMENTS OF RECORD, ZONING ORDINANCE, & UNDERGROUND UTILITIES, IF ANY.

3. NO TITLE SEARCH BY SURVEYOR.

4. REFERENCES: MB 21, PG 205; DB 5074, PG 683; DB 4895, PG 294

5. FLOOD ZONE: AE 11 & 12 (EFFECTIVE 6-19-2020)
     NC FIRM COMMUNITY PANEL #3720-429800-K

6. ZONE:  R-10 - NORTH TOPSAIL BEACH:
 SETBACKS PER TOWN:
      FRONT - 20' SIDE - 8' REAR - 10'

7. MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT: 48'0"

8. WETLANDS SHOWN MARKED BY OTHERS.

9. FIELD WORK COMPLETED 3-19-20

WESTON LYALL
REGISTRATION NUMBER L-4438

NORTH TOPSAIL BEACH SUBDIVISION ADMINISTRATOR

(OWNER/MANAGER)

PLANNING DIRECTOR ENDORSEMENT I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS PLAT HAS
BEEN FOUND TO COMPLY WITH THE SUBDIVISION ORDINANCE OF NORTH TOPSAIL
BEACH AND THAT THIS PLAT IS HEREBY APPROVED FOR RECORDING IN THE
REGISTER OF DEEDS OF ONSLOW COUNTY.

LOT ###
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1877 NEW RIVER INLET RD 

U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, National Standards and Support Team,
wetlands_team@fws.gov

March 17, 2021 0 0.008 0.0160.004 mi

0 0.01 0.020.005 km

1:500

2021

:
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From: Scott Fitzgerald
To: D Hill MPA AICP CFM CZO
Subject: Re: 1870 New River Inlet: Engineered Metal Carport
Date: Thursday, March 5, 2020 2:34:45 PM

Hello Deborah, this is Scott Fitzgerald, I was unaware that I needed a permit to put down
gravel.

Sent from my iPhone

On Mar 5, 2020, at 2:13 PM, D Hill MPA AICP CFM CZO <dhill@ntbnc.org>
wrote:


Did you submit a driveway application for The gravel driveway and parking area
that has been installed?

Get Outlook for iOS

From: D Hill MPA AICP CFM CZO
Sent: Wednesday, March 4, 2020 4:15:50 PM
To: Scott Fitzgerald <scottsunroomguy@gmail.com>
Cc: Weston Lyall <westonlyall@westonlyall.com>
Subject: RE: 1870 New River Inlet: Engineered Metal Carport

Understood. I am not sure that I would be able to sign off on a zoning permit after the
lots were combined.

Bayview Subdivision approved by Onslow County 3/1/1983. Note 2 of the recorded plat
is consistent with current R-10 zoning requirements, that "LOTS IN BLOCK 3 ARE A
MINIMUM OF 60 FEET WIDE AND 10,000 SQUARE FEET MINIMUM IN AREA AND 6,000
SQUARE MINIMUM ABOVE MARSH LINE." However, since the lot has been divided by
deed, the size and width no longer meeting the minimum requirements of R-10
zoning.  Current use is a duplex with the other unit being on Lot L9B B3 1/2W BAYVIEW.
I'm not sure that a duplex lot, subdivided by deed, can then be recombined with the
opposite adjoining parcel, which would otherwise be considered an exemption by
NCGS.

If a duplex is damaged or destroyed, we have required that the two nonconforming lots
be recombined and that the structure and lot meet today’s requirements prior to
issuing a permit. If one duplex-unit owner expands their half on the other side and
construct a garage, resolution would not be simple to recombine two nonconforming
duplex lots.

Even though the recombination may be considered an exemption, “the resultant lots”
are required to meet “the standards of the (county)(city) as shown by its subdivision
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regulations.” I understand that lots must meet the standards of the subdivision
ordinance, not the zoning ordinance. However, as the Town has adopted a a unified
development ordinance, it will be necessary to sort out whether a particular standard
derives from zoning and from the subdivision regulations. Lots that are exempt from
subdivision regulations are not necessarily exempt from zoning. The sponsor of an
exempt division ignores zoning requirements when creating exempt lots at its peril.

Please give me time to resolve these issues, and I’ll try and have a concrete answer for
you as soon as I can.

Thanks,

Deb

Deborah J. Hill, MPA AICP CFM CZO
Planning Director
Town of North Topsail Beach
2008 Loggerhead Ct, North Topsail Beach, NC 28460

Temporarily located at 1000 NC HWY 210, Sneads Ferry NC 28460

| ' 910.328.1349 | 7 910.328.4508 | * dhill@ntbnc.org | þ
http://www.ntbnc.org/Pages/flood.aspx |  þ www.floodsmart.gov
No higher duty can devolve upon the city authorities than that of protecting the property, health, and lives of the
people; this is their permanent duty—a duty which cannot be evaded, nor can their right to do so be lost by neglect or
bartered away. City of Welch v. Mitchell, 121 SE 165 (1924) (The first case involving floodplain regulations)

From: Scott Fitzgerald <scottsunroomguy@gmail.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, March 4, 2020 3:59 PM
To: D Hill MPA AICP CFM CZO <dhill@ntbnc.org>
Subject: Re: 1870 New River Inlet: Engineered Metal Carport

Hello Deborah, this is Scott Fitzgerald, I just received your email, Just to clarify, I own
both 1870 and 1877 main dwelling, they are being combined as one lot and will both
be 1877. Lyle Weston is currently surveying and registering the lots

Sent from my iPhone

On Mar 4, 2020, at 2:09 PM, D Hill MPA AICP CFM CZO <dhill@ntbnc.org>
wrote:


My apologies, please see corrected copy of notice.

d
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Deborah J. Hill, MPA AICP CFM CZO
Planning Director
Town of North Topsail Beach
2008 Loggerhead Ct, North Topsail Beach, NC 28460

Temporarily located at 1000 NC HWY 210, Sneads Ferry NC 28460

| ' 910.328.1349 | 7 910.328.4508 | * dhill@ntbnc.org | þ
http://www.ntbnc.org/Pages/flood.aspx |  þ www.floodsmart.gov
No higher duty can devolve upon the city authorities than that of protecting the property, health, and
lives of the people; this is their permanent duty—a duty which cannot be evaded, nor can their right
to do so be lost by neglect or bartered away. City of Welch v. Mitchell, 121 SE 165 (1924) (The first
case involving floodplain regulations)

From: D Hill MPA AICP CFM CZO 
Sent: Wednesday, March 4, 2020 2:01 PM
To: scottsunroomguy@gmail.com
Cc: Brad Connell <Brad.Connell@ncdenr.gov>; Kate Winzler
(kate@ntbnc.org) <kate@ntbnc.org>
Subject: 1870 New River Inlet: Engineered Metal Carport

Unfortunately, I am unable to approve your zoning application to install
an engineered metal carport at 1870 New River Inlet. Accessory
structures are subject to the Town’s UDO, CAMA Land Use Plan, NC
Building Code and CAMA regulations. A CAMA permit cannot be
(knowingly) issued inconsistent with Town regs, which may be more
restrictive.
A subordinate structure detached from but located on the same lot as a
principal building is an accessory structure. Accessory structures shall be
associated with, and clearly incidental and subordinate to, the principal
uses allowed in the zoning districts. Accessory structures generally include
garages, decks and fences, and should be listed in the table of permitted
and conditional uses as such, as is ours. NTB's town code lists "garages"
as an accessory use under Table 4-1 Use Table. By definition, a
subordinate structure cannot stand independent or without a principal
structure and I am unable to permit them.
Please see attached notice notifying you of my determination and your
right to appeal.
Any questions or concerns, please don’t hesitate to contact me directly.

Deb
Deborah J. Hill, MPA AICP CFM CZO
Planning Director
Town of North Topsail Beach
2008 Loggerhead Ct, North Topsail Beach, NC 28460

Temporarily located at 1000 NC HWY 210, Sneads Ferry NC 28460
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| ' 910.328.1349 | 7 910.328.4508 | * dhill@ntbnc.org | þ
http://www.ntbnc.org/Pages/flood.aspx |  þ www.floodsmart.gov
No higher duty can devolve upon the city authorities than that of protecting the property, health, and
lives of the people; this is their permanent duty—a duty which cannot be evaded, nor can their right
to do so be lost by neglect or bartered away. City of Welch v. Mitchell, 121 SE 165 (1924) (The first
case involving floodplain regulations)

<1870 New River Inlet 2020 03 04.pdf>
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Town of North Topsail Beach 
Daniel Tuman, Mayor  Bryan Chadwick, MPA 
Joann M. McDermon, Mayor Pro Tem Town Manager 
Aldermen: 
Mike Benson 
Jerry Heid 
Tom Leonard Laura Oxley, JD, MPA 
Richard Peters  Town Clerk 

Nature’s Tranquil Beauty

Temporarily Located At 1000 Nc Hwy 210 Sneads Ferry, NC 28460 
2008 Loggerhead Court ntbnc.org phone (910) 328-1349 
North Topsail Beach NC 28460 fax (910) 328-4508 

March 4, 2020 

FITZGERALD SCOTT A & MARY (via email) 
1877 NEW RIVER INLET RD 
NORTH TOPSAIL BEACH, NC 28460 

RE:  DENIAL OF PERMIT FOR ENGINEERED CARPORT AT 
1870 New River Inlet Road (Tax Map # 779D-8) 

Pursuant to North Carolina Session Law 2013-126 and the Town’s Unified Development 
Ordinance (UDO) Sec. 2.02.04, you are hereby notified of my determination that your application 
is not consistent with the development standards required by the Town’s UDO Sec. 4.02 
PERMITTED AND SPECIAL USES Table 4-1 for property zoned Conditional Use R-10; therefore, no 
permit for “engineered metal carport” is authorized.  

By definition, a subordinate structure cannot stand independent or without a principal structure. 
UDO Sec. 4.02 PERMITTED AND SPECIAL USES Table 4-1 lists "garages" as an accessory use 
under Table 4-1 Use Table. Carports are not listed, although carports are mentioned together 
with garages both in the definition of accessory structure, as well as § 6.01.04  STANDARDS. 

CARPORT.  A covered parking area opened on at least two sides. 

§ 6.01.04  STANDARDS.
(A)   Relationship of buildings to lot. Every building hereafter erected, moved or structurally

altered shall be located on a lot and in no case shall there be more than one principal building 
and its customary accessory buildings on the lot except in the case of a designed complex of 
professional, residential or commercial buildings in an appropriate zoning district. Detached 
garages and carports must meet the same setback requirements as the principal building, just 
as if they were attached. 
(Ord. passed 11-2-2011) 
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Pursuant to North Carolina Session Law 2013-126, you have 30 days from the receipt of this 
notice to appeal to the Board of Adjustment, by filing a notice of appeal with the Town Clerk. The 
notice of appeal shall state the grounds for the appeal. A $350 non-refundable filing fee and $150 
deposit subject to the cancellation policy is required, as established by adopted fee schedule of 
the Town of North Topsail Beach.  

The information and position stated in this letter is based upon a review of the Town's files as 
well as information provided by Onslow County Geographical Information Services ("GIS"). 
Should you, the owners or any other party have additional information that you feel bears on 
these issues; the Town will gladly review and consider the same.  

If there is any information or documentation that I can provide you, please do not hesitate to 
contact me at (910) 328-1349.  

Respectfully yours, 

Deborah J. Hill, MPA AICP CZO CFM 
Planning Director 

cc: 
file 
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From: Connell, Brad
To: D Hill MPA AICP CFM CZO
Cc: Bryan Chadwick; briane@cmclawfirm.com; David Gilbride; Kate Winzler; Stephen Kozlowski
Subject: RE: [External] Re: 1870 New River Inlet Rd - Carport Application
Date: Friday, March 27, 2020 10:07:51 AM
Attachments: image003.png

image001.png

Yes ma’am
 
 
Brad Connell
Environmental Specialist II
NC Division of Coastal Management
http://portal.ncdenr.org/web/cm/dcm-home
(252)204-4427
Brad.Connell@ncdenr.gov
 

 
E-mail correspondence to and from this address may be subject to the North Carolina Public Records Law and
may be disclosed to third parties.
 
 

From: D Hill MPA AICP CFM CZO [mailto:dhill@ntbnc.org] 
Sent: Friday, March 27, 2020 9:15 AM
To: Connell, Brad <brad.connell@ncdenr.gov>
Cc: Bryan Chadwick <townmanager@ntbnc.org>; briane@cmclawfirm.com; David Gilbride
<interim@ntbnc.org>; Kate Winzler <kate@ntbnc.org>; Stephen Kozlowski <skozlowski@ntbnc.org>
Subject: RE: [External] Re: 1870 New River Inlet Rd - Carport Application
 
CAUTION: External email. Do not click links or open attachments unless you verify. Send all suspicious email as an
attachment to report.spam@nc.gov

 
May I pass that information on to his attorney?
 
Deborah J. Hill, MPA AICP CFM CZO
Planning Director
Town of North Topsail Beach [ntbnc.org]
2008 Loggerhead Ct, North Topsail Beach, NC 28460

Temporarily located at 1000 NC HWY 210, Sneads Ferry NC 28460
 
| ' 910.328.1349 | 7 910.328.4508 | * dhill@ntbnc.org | þ http://www.ntbnc.org/Pages/flood.aspx
[ntbnc.org] |  þ www.floodsmart.gov [floodsmart.gov]
No higher duty can devolve upon the city authorities than that of protecting the property, health, and lives of the people; this is their
permanent duty—a duty which cannot be evaded, nor can their right to do so be lost by neglect or bartered away. City of Welch v.
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Mitchell, 121 SE 165 (1924) (The first case involving floodplain regulations)

 

From: Connell, Brad <brad.connell@ncdenr.gov> 
Sent: Friday, March 27, 2020 9:13 AM
To: D Hill MPA AICP CFM CZO <dhill@ntbnc.org>
Cc: Bryan Chadwick <townmanager@ntbnc.org>; briane@cmclawfirm.com; David Gilbride
<interim@ntbnc.org>; Kate Winzler <kate@ntbnc.org>; Stephen Kozlowski <skozlowski@ntbnc.org>
Subject: RE: [External] Re: 1870 New River Inlet Rd - Carport Application
 
Ms. Hill,
 
The DCM will be issuing the property owner a Notice of Violation (NOV).  This NOV will require
restoration of the unauthorized gravel impacts within the 30’ buffer (as measured from the NHW
along the face of the bulkhead).  I will copy you on the NOV correspondence.  Your patience and
understanding in the interim is greatly appreciated.
 
 
Brad Connell
Environmental Specialist II
NC Division of Coastal Management
http://portal.ncdenr.org/web/cm/dcm-home [portal.ncdenr.org]
(252)204-4427
Brad.Connell@ncdenr.gov
 

 
E-mail correspondence to and from this address may be subject to the North Carolina Public Records Law and
may be disclosed to third parties.
 
 

From: D Hill MPA AICP CFM CZO [mailto:dhill@ntbnc.org] 
Sent: Friday, March 27, 2020 8:36 AM
To: Connell, Brad <brad.connell@ncdenr.gov>
Cc: Bryan Chadwick <townmanager@ntbnc.org>; briane@cmclawfirm.com; David Gilbride
<interim@ntbnc.org>; Kate Winzler <kate@ntbnc.org>; Stephen Kozlowski <skozlowski@ntbnc.org>
Subject: RE: [External] Re: 1870 New River Inlet Rd - Carport Application
 
CAUTION: External email. Do not click links or open attachments unless you verify. Send all suspicious email as an
attachment to report.spam@nc.gov

 
Brad, I need to return his attorney’s call today. I totally understand if current working conditions
have stymied your enforcement efforts. Could I please have an update? I believe that your email
below 3/12 is the latest that I have.
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Thanks,
d
 
Deborah J. Hill, MPA AICP CFM CZO
Planning Director
Town of North Topsail Beach [ntbnc.org]
2008 Loggerhead Ct, North Topsail Beach, NC 28460

Temporarily located at 1000 NC HWY 210, Sneads Ferry NC 28460
 
| ' 910.328.1349 | 7 910.328.4508 | * dhill@ntbnc.org | þ http://www.ntbnc.org/Pages/flood.aspx
[ntbnc.org] |  þ www.floodsmart.gov [floodsmart.gov]
No higher duty can devolve upon the city authorities than that of protecting the property, health, and lives of the people; this is their
permanent duty—a duty which cannot be evaded, nor can their right to do so be lost by neglect or bartered away. City of Welch v.
Mitchell, 121 SE 165 (1924) (The first case involving floodplain regulations)

 

From: Connell, Brad <brad.connell@ncdenr.gov> 
Sent: Thursday, March 12, 2020 9:33 AM
To: D Hill MPA AICP CFM CZO <dhill@ntbnc.org>; Kate Winzler <kate@ntbnc.org>; Stephen
Kozlowski <skozlowski@ntbnc.org>
Subject: RE: [External] Re: 1870 New River Inlet Rd - Carport Application
 
Ms. Hill,
 
Thank you for informing me of this issue.  I performed a site visit yesterday to start a compliance
investigation (see attached pictures).  This is an unauthorized development activity.  The property
owner, Mr. Scott Fitzgerald, was on site to discuss the activity.  I will perform a follow-up site visit to
formally assess the amount of restoration that needs to occur in accordance with the DCM’s
enforcement action.  I will copy you on that Notice of Violation letter.  If you have any questions in
the interim, please do not hesitate to contact me.
 
 
Brad Connell
Environmental Specialist II
NC Division of Coastal Management
http://portal.ncdenr.org/web/cm/dcm-home [portal.ncdenr.org]
(252)808-2808 ext. 214
Brad.Connell@ncdenr.gov
 

 
E-mail correspondence to and from this address may be subject to the North Carolina Public Records Law and
may be disclosed to third parties.
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From: Connell, Brad 
Sent: Thursday, March 5, 2020 2:40 PM
To: 'D Hill MPA AICP CFM CZO' <dhill@ntbnc.org>; Kate Winzler <kate@ntbnc.org>; Stephen
Kozlowski <skozlowski@ntbnc.org>
Subject: RE: [External] Re: 1870 New River Inlet Rd - Carport Application
 
I’ll check it out on Wednesday
 
 
Brad Connell
Environmental Specialist II
NC Division of Coastal Management
http://portal.ncdenr.org/web/cm/dcm-home [portal.ncdenr.org]
(252)808-2808 ext. 214
Brad.Connell@ncdenr.gov
 

 
E-mail correspondence to and from this address may be subject to the North Carolina Public Records Law and
may be disclosed to third parties.
 
 

From: D Hill MPA AICP CFM CZO [mailto:dhill@ntbnc.org] 
Sent: Thursday, March 5, 2020 2:13 PM
To: Kate Winzler <kate@ntbnc.org>; Connell, Brad <brad.connell@ncdenr.gov>; Stephen Kozlowski
<skozlowski@ntbnc.org>
Subject: [External] Re: 1870 New River Inlet Rd - Carport Application
 
CAUTION: External email. Do not click links or open attachments unless you verify. Send all suspicious email as an
attachment to report.spam@nc.gov

 
Also note that they put in a large gravel driveway in parking area without permit
 
Get Outlook for iOS [aka.ms]

From: Kate Winzler <kate@ntbnc.org>
Sent: Wednesday, March 4, 2020 1:04:59 PM
To: Connell, Brad <brad.connell@ncdenr.gov>
Cc: D Hill MPA AICP CFM CZO <dhill@ntbnc.org>
Subject: 1870 New River Inlet Rd - Carport Application
 
Good afternoon Mr. Connell,
Can you advise if this application falls within one of CAMA’s AEC’s? Please note that the application
lists 1877 NRIR as the address when the plat indicates the actual location at 1870 NRIR- a currently
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empty lot.
Thanks kindly,
 
Kate Winzler
Permit Specialist
Town of North Topsail Beach
Temporary Location: 1000 NC Hwy 210, Sneads Ferry, NC 28460
910.328.1349 x3
www.ntbnc.org/inspections [ntbnc.org]
Inspections must be scheduled by permit number 24 hours in advance by either email or phone.
Pursuant to the Freedom of Information-Privacy Acts and NCGS Chapter 32, Public Records, this
electronic mail message and any attachments hereto, as well as any e-mail message(s) that may be
sent in response to it are considered public record and as such are subject to request and review by
anyone at any time and may be disclosed to third parties.
NTB is an equal opportunity employer and provider.
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NOTICE OF VIOLATION 
March 30, 2020 

 
 
CERTIFIED MAIL 7019 0140 0001 0231 8830 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 
 
Mr. Scott Fitzgerald 
1870 New River Inlet Road 
North Topsail Beach, NC  28460 
 
 
 
 
RE: NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND REQUEST TO CEASE UNAUTHORIZED DEVELOPMENT 
  CAMA VIOLATION #20-09C 
 
 
Dear Mr. Fitzgerald: 
 
This letter confirms that on March 11, 2020, I was onsite at your property located at 1870 New River Inlet Road 
adjacent to Stump Sound located in North Topsail Beach, Onslow County, North Carolina. The purpose of the visit 
was to investigate unauthorized development of the placement of gravel fill to construct a parking area adjacent 
to Stump Sound.   

 

Information gathered by me for the Division of Coastal Management indicates that you have undertaken minor 
development in violation of the Coastal Area Management Act (CAMA). No person may undertake Minor 
Development in a designated Area of Environmental Concern (AEC) without first obtaining a permit from the 
North Carolina Department of Environmental Quality. This requirement is imposed by North Carolina General 
Statute (N.C.G.S.) 113A-118. 
 
I have information that indicates you have undertaken or are legally responsible for constructing an unauthorized 
gravel parking area within 75’ of the shoreline on the aforementioned property. This activity impacted uplands that 
are adjacent with Stump Sound.  The construction of this gravel parking area lead to the impacting of approximately 
3,125 square feet of Coastal Shoreline.  Coastal Shoreline areas are designated as Areas of Environmental 
Concern (AEC).  No CAMA permit was issued to you for work in this area. Based on these findings, I am initiating 
an enforcement action by issuing this Notice of Violation for violation of the Coastal Area Management Act. 
  

Page 42 of 53



 
 
 

 
 
 

State of North Carolina | Environmental Quality | Coastal Management 
400 Commerce Avenue | Morehead City, NC | 28557 

252-808-2808 

 

I request that you immediately CEASE AND DESIST any further development.  A civil assessment of up to $10,000 
plus investigative costs may be assessed against any violator.  Each day that the development described in this 
Notice is continued or repeated may constitute a separate violation that is subject to an additional assessment.  
An injunction or criminal penalty may also be sought to enforce any violation in accordance with N.C.G.S. 113A-
126. 
 
It is the policy of the Coastal Resources Commission to assess a civil penalty plus investigative costs against all 
violations.  This is done to recoup some of the costs of investigating the violation and/or to compensate the public 
for any damage to its natural resources.  The amount assessed will depend upon several factors, including the 
nature and area of the resources that were affected and the extent of the damage to them. 
 
Based upon the North Carolina Administrative Code, Title 15A, Subchapter 07H. State Guidelines for Areas of 
Environmental Concern, the activity that was undertaken, constructing a parking area within the Coastal Shoreline 
AEC’s 30’ buffer, is not consistent with Section 07H. 0209(d)(10), which states that “new development shall be 
located a distance of 30’ landward of the normal high water level”. Therefore, I am requesting that the 
approximately 1,050 square feet (25’ by 42’) of gravel parking area be removed from the Coastal Shoreline AEC. 
 
The enclosed and approved Restoration Plan describes the action necessary to bring this project into compliance 
with the Act. If you intend to cooperate with my request, please sign one of the attached Restoration Agreements 
and return it to me in the enclosed, self-addressed envelope within ten (10) days of receipt of this letter. Failure to 
comply with this request or respond back to this office prior to the requested deadline with an acceptable schedule 
for compliance will be interpreted as a refusal to cooperate and will result in a Notice of Continuing Violation, as 
well as a court injunction being sought ordering compliance. 
 
The relevant statutes and regulations are available from this office, and I am willing to assist you in complying 
with the requirements of these laws.  A site inspection will be made in the near future to determine whether this 
REQUEST TO CEASE AND DESIST has been complied with. Thank you for your time and cooperation in 
resolving this important matter. If you have any questions about this or related matters, please call me at (252) 
808-2808. Upon completion of the restoration as requested in the Restoration Plan Agreement to the satisfaction 
of the Division of Coastal Management, you will be notified as to the amount of the civil assessment for 
undertaking development without first obtaining the proper permit(s) and/or development that is inconsistent with 
Coastal Resources Commission rules. 
 
Sincerely, 
Brad Connell 
Brad Connell 
Environmental Specialist II 
 
 
Cc: Roy Brownlow, Compliance Coordinator, DCM 
 Deb Hill, Town of North Topsail Beach 
  
ENCLOSURE 
 
Tier 3 
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State of North Carolina | Environmental Quality | Coastal Management 
400 Commerce Avenue | Morehead City, NC | 28557 

252-808-2808 

 

RESTORATION PLAN 
For 

Scott Fitzgerald Property 
CAMA Violation No. 20-09C 

Property located at 1870 New River Inlet Road, Onslow County 
 

 
 
I, Scott Fitzgerald, agree to remove the parking area from within 30’ of the bulkhead. 
 
I agree to complete this restoration to the satisfaction of the Division of Coastal Management (DCM) by May 1, 2020, or 
provide an explanation for non-compliance and a reasonable request for time extension. When corrective actions are 
complete, I will notify the DCM so the work can be inspected. 
 
 

SIGNATURE: 
 

 
DATE:   
 

It is the policy of the Coastal Resources Commission to assess a civil penalty plus investigative costs against all violations. The amount 
assessed will depend upon several factors, including the nature and area of the resources that were affected and the extent of the 
damage to them.  If restoration is not undertaken or satisfactorily completed, a substantially higher civil assessment will be levied and an 
injunction sought to require restoration. 
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Town of North Topsail Beach 
Joann M. McDermon, Mayor David J. Gilbride 
Mike Benson, Mayor Pro Tem  Town Manager 

Aldermen:        Laura Oxley, JD, MPA  
Richard Grant          Town Clerk  
Tom Leonard   
Susan Meyer 
Richard Peters  12/17/2020 

Temporarily located at 1000 NC HWY 210, Sneads Ferry NC 28460 
2008 Loggerhead Court ntbnc.org phone (910) 328-1349 
North Topsail Beach NC 28460 fax (910) 328-4508 

Nature’s Tranquil Beauty 

Weston Lyall, P.E. P.L.S. P.L.L.C. (via e-mail) 
214 Highway 17N Suite 1 
Holly Ridge, NC 28445 

RECOMBINATION SURVEY:  SCOTT FITZGERALD 

I have reviewed the Recombination Survey for Scott Fitzgerald and determined that the plat is not in compliance 
with the Unified Development Ordinance (UDO). The building, a duplex does not meet the minimum side setback 
requirements for R-10 zoning. Lot 9 was divided by DB 732 P 580, creating L9A B3 1/2/E BAYVIEW (Tax Map 
number 779D-9) on 5-6-85. 

In the absence of appeal of the determination of the Planning Director, no Building Permit or Zoning Permit will be 
issued for improvements upon properties and/or lots shown upon any map in non-compliance with the subdivision 
regulations. 

The information and position stated in this letter is based on a review of the Town's Ordinances as well as 
information provided by Onslow County Geographical Information Services ("GIS").  Should you, the owners or any 
other party have additional information that you feel bears on these issues, the Town will gladly review and 
consider the same.  

You or the owner have 30 days from receipt of the written notice within which to file an appeal, pursuant to UDO § 
2.02.04 and NCGS § 160A-393, both attached for your convenience. 

Respectfully yours, 

Deborah J. Hill, MPA AICP CFM CZO 
Planning Director 
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§ 2.02.04  APPEALS.
The Board of Adjustment shall hear and decide appeals decisions of administrative

officials charged with enforcement of the Zoning or Unified Development Ordinance and 
may hear appeals arising out of any other ordinance that regulates land use or 
development, pursuant to all of the following: 
   (A)   Any person who has standing under G.S. § 160A-393(d) or the town may appeal a 
decision to the Board of Adjustment. An appeal is taken by filing a notice of appeal with the 
Town Clerk. The notice of appeal shall state the grounds for the appeal. 
   (B)   The official who made the decision shall give written notice to the owner of the 
property that is the subject of the decision and to the party who sought the decision, if 
different from the owner. The written notice shall be delivered by personal delivery, 
electronic mail or by first-class mail. 
   (C)   The owner or other party shall have 30 days from receipt of the written notice within 
which to file an appeal. Any other person with standing to appeal shall have 30 days from 
receipt from any source of actual or constructive notice of the decision within which to file 
an appeal. 
   (D)   It shall be conclusively presumed that all persons with standing to appeal have 
constructive notice of the decision from the date a sign containing the words “Zoning 
Decision” or “Subdivision Decision” in letters at least six inches high and identifying the 
means to contact an official for information about the decision is prominently posted on the 
property that is the subject of the decision, provided the sign remains on the property for 
at least ten days. Posting of signs is not the only form of constructive notice. Any such 
posting shall be the responsibility of the landowner or applicant. Verification of the posting 
shall be provided to the official who made the decision. Absent an ordinance provision to 
the contrary, posting of signs shall not be required. 
   (E)   The official who made the decision shall transmit to the Board all documents and 
exhibits constituting the record upon which the action appealed from is taken. The official 
shall also provide a copy of the record to the appellant and to the owner of the property 
that is the subject of the appeal if the appellant is not the owner. 
   (F)   An appeal of a notice of violation or other enforcement order stays enforcement of 
the action appealed from unless the official who made the decision certifies to the Board of 
Adjustment after notice of appeal has been filed that because of the facts stated in an 
affidavit, a stay would cause imminent peril to life or property or because the violation is 
transitory in nature, a stay would seriously interfere with enforcement of the ordinance. In 
that case, enforcement proceedings shall not be stayed except by a restraining order, which 
may be granted by a court. If enforcement proceedings are not stayed, the appellant may 
file with the official a request for an expedited hearing of the appeal, and the Board of 
Adjustment shall meet to hear the appeal within 15 days after such a request is filed. 
Notwithstanding the foregoing, appeals of decisions granting a permit or otherwise 
affirming that a proposed use of property is consistent with the ordinance shall not stay the 
further review of an application for permits or permissions to use such property; in these 
situations the appellant may request and the Board may grant a stay of a final decision of 
permit applications or building permits affected by the issue being appealed. 
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   (G)   Subject to the provisions of paragraph (F) of this subsection, the Board of 
Adjustment shall hear and decide the appeal within a reasonable time. 
   (H)   The official who made the decision shall be present at the hearing as a witness. The 
appellant shall not be limited at the hearing to matters stated in the notice of appeal. If any 
party or the town would be unduly prejudiced by the presentation of matters not 
presented in the notice of appeal, the Board shall continue the hearing. The Board of 
Adjustment may reverse or affirm, wholly or partly, or may modify the decision appealed 
from and shall make any order, requirement, decision, or determination that ought to be 
made. The Board shall have all the powers of the official who made the decision. 
   (I)   When hearing an appeal pursuant to G.S. § 160A-400.9(e) or any other appeal in the 
nature of certiorari, the hearing shall be based on the record below and the scope of review 
shall be as provided in G.S. § 160A-393(k). 
   (J)   The parties to an appeal that has been made under this subsection may agree to 
mediation or other forms of alternative dispute resolution. The ordinance may set 
standards and procedures to facilitate and manage such voluntary alternative dispute 
resolution. 
(Ord. 2013-7, passed 10-3-2013) 
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§ 160A-393.  (Repealed effective January 1, 2021) Appeals in the nature of certiorari.
(a)        Applicability. - This section applies to appeals of quasi-judicial decisions of 

decision-making boards when that appeal is to superior court and in the nature of certiorari as 
required by this Article. 

(b)        For purposes of this section, the following terms mean: 
(1)       Decision-making board. - A city council, planning board, board of 

adjustment, or other board making quasi-judicial decisions appointed by the 
city council under this Article or under comparable provisions of any local 
act or any interlocal agreement authorized by law. 

(2)        Person. - Any legal entity authorized to bring suit in the legal entity's name. 
(3)        Quasi-judicial decision. - A decision involving the finding of facts regarding 

a specific application of an ordinance and the exercise of discretion when 
applying the standards of the ordinance. Quasi-judicial decisions include 
decisions involving variances, special and conditional use permits, and 
appeals of administrative determinations. Decisions on the approval of site 
plans are quasi-judicial in nature if the ordinance authorizes a decision-
making board to approve or deny the site plan based not only upon whether 
the application complies with the specific requirements set forth in the 
ordinance, but also on whether the application complies with one or more 
generally stated standards requiring a discretionary decision on the findings 
of fact to be made by the decision-making board. 

(c)        Filing the Petition. - An appeal in the nature of certiorari shall be initiated by filing 
with the superior court a petition for writ of certiorari. The petition shall: 

(1)       State the facts that demonstrate that the petitioner has standing to seek 
review. 

(2)        Set forth the grounds upon which the petitioner contends that an error was 
made. 

(3)        Set forth with particularity the allegations and facts, if any, in support of 
allegations that, as the result of impermissible conflict as described in 
G.S. 160A-388(e)(2), or locally adopted conflict rules, the decision-making 
body was not sufficiently impartial to comply with due process principles. 

(4)        Set forth the relief the petitioner seeks. 
(d)       Standing. - A petition may be filed under this section only by a petitioner who has 

standing to challenge the decision being appealed. The following persons shall have standing 
to file a petition under this section: 

(1)        Any person meeting any of the following criteria: 
a. Has an ownership interest in the property that is the subject of the

decision being appealed, a leasehold interest in the property that is the 
subject of the decision being appealed, or an interest created by 
easement, restriction, or covenant in the property that is the subject of 
the decision being appealed. 

b. Has an option or contract to purchase the property that is the subject
of the decision being appealed. 

c. Was an applicant before the decision-making board whose decision is
being appealed. 
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(2)        Any other person who will suffer special damages as the result of the 
decision being appealed. 

(3)        An incorporated or unincorporated association to which owners or lessees 
of property in a designated area belong by virtue of their owning or leasing 
property in that area, or an association otherwise organized to protect and 
foster the interest of the particular neighborhood or local area, so long as at 
least one of the members of the association would have standing as an 
individual to challenge the decision being appealed, and the association was 
not created in response to the particular development or issue that is the 
subject of the appeal. 

(4)        A city whose decision-making board has made a decision that the council 
believes improperly grants a variance from or is otherwise inconsistent with 
the proper interpretation of an ordinance adopted by that council. 

Subject to the limitations in the State and federal constitutions and State and federal case 
law, an action filed under this section shall not be rendered moot, if during the pendency of 
the action, the aggrieved person loses the applicable property interest as a result of the local 
government action being challenged and exhaustion of an appeal described herein is required 
for purposes of preserving a claim for damages under G.S. 160A-393.1. 

(e)        Respondent. - The respondent named in the petition shall be the city whose 
decision-making board made the decision that is being appealed, except that if the petitioner 
is a city that has filed a petition pursuant to subdivision (4) of subsection (d) of this section, 
then the respondent shall be the decision-making board. If the petitioner is not the applicant 
before the decision-making board whose decision is being appealed, the petitioner shall also 
name that applicant as a respondent. Any petitioner may name as a respondent any person with 
an ownership or leasehold interest in the property that is the subject of the decision being 
appealed who participated in the hearing, or was an applicant, before the decision-making 
board. 

(f)        Writ of Certiorari. - Upon filing the petition, the petitioner shall present the petition 
and a proposed writ of certiorari to the clerk of superior court of the county in which the matter 
arose. The writ shall direct the respondent city, or the respondent decision-making board if the 
petitioner is a city that has filed a petition pursuant to subdivision (4) of subsection (d) of this 
section, to prepare and certify to the court the record of proceedings below within a specified 
date. The writ shall also direct that the petitioner shall serve the petition and the writ upon each 
respondent named therein in the manner provided for service of a complaint under Rule 4(j) 
of the Rules of Civil Procedure, except that, if the respondent is a decision-making board, the 
petition and the writ shall be served upon the chair of that decision-making board. Rule 
4(j)(5)d. of the Rules of Civil Procedure shall apply in the event the chair of a decision-making 
board cannot be found. No summons shall be issued. The clerk shall issue the writ without 
notice to the respondent or respondents if the petition has been properly filed and the writ is 
in proper form. A copy of the executed writ shall be filed with the court. 

(g)        Answer to the Petition. - The respondent may, but need not, file an answer to the 
petition, except that, if the respondent contends that any petitioner lacks standing to bring the 
appeal, that contention must be set forth in an answer served on all petitioners at least 30 days 
prior to the hearing on the petition. 
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(h)        Intervention. - Rule 24 of the Rules of Civil Procedure shall govern motions to 
intervene as a petitioner or respondent in an action initiated under this section with the 
following exceptions: 

(1)        Any person described in subdivision (1) of subsection (d) of this section 
shall have standing to intervene and shall be allowed to intervene as a matter 
of right. 

(2)        Any person, other than one described in subdivision (1) of subsection (d) of 
this section, who seeks to intervene as a petitioner must demonstrate that the 
person would have had standing to challenge the decision being appealed in 
accordance with subdivisions (2) through (4) of subsection (d) of this section. 

(3)        Any person, other than one described in subdivision (d)(1) of this section, 
who seeks to intervene as a respondent must demonstrate that the person 
would have had standing to file a petition in accordance with subdivisions (2) 
through (4) of subsection (d) of this section if the decision-making board had 
made a decision that is consistent with the relief sought by the petitioner. 

(i)         The Record. - The record shall consist of all documents and exhibits submitted to 
the decision-making board whose decision is being appealed, together with the minutes of the 
meeting or meetings at which the decision being appealed was considered. Upon request of 
any party, the record shall also contain an audio or videotape of the meeting or meetings at 
which the decision being appealed was considered if such a recording was made. Any party 
may also include in the record a transcript of the proceedings, which shall be prepared at the 
cost of the party choosing to include it. The parties may agree, or the court may direct, that 
matters unnecessary to the court's decision be deleted from the record or that matters other 
than those specified herein be included. The record shall be bound and paginated or otherwise 
organized for the convenience of the parties and the court. A copy of the record shall be served 
by the municipal respondent, or the respondent decision-making board, upon all petitioners 
within three days after it is filed with the court. 

(j)         Hearing on the Record. - The court shall hear and decide all issues raised by the 
petition by reviewing the record submitted in accordance with subsection (i) of this section. 
Except that the court shall allow the record to be supplemented with affidavits, testimony of 
witnesses, or documentary or other evidence if, and to the extent that, the petition raises any 
of the following issues, in which case the rules of discovery set forth in the North Carolina 
Rules of Civil Procedure shall apply to the supplementation of the record of said issues: 

(1)        Whether a petitioner or intervenor has standing. 
(2)        Whether, as a result of impermissible conflict as described in G.S. 160A-

388(e)(2), or locally adopted conflict rules, the decision-making body was 
not sufficiently impartial to comply with due process principles. 

(3)        Whether the decision-making body erred for the reasons set forth in sub-
subdivisions a. and b. of subdivision (1) of subsection (k) of this section. 

(k)        Scope of Review. - 
(1)       When reviewing the decision of a decision-making board under the 

provisions of this section, the court shall ensure that the rights of petitioners 
have not been prejudiced because the decision-making body's findings, 
inferences, conclusions, or decisions were: 
a. In violation of constitutional provisions, including those protecting

procedural due process rights. 
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b. In excess of the statutory authority conferred upon the city, including
preemption, or the authority conferred upon the decision-making board 
by ordinance. 

c. Inconsistent with applicable procedures specified by statute or
ordinance. 

d. Affected by other error of law.
e. Unsupported by competent, material, and substantial evidence in view

of the entire record.
f. Arbitrary or capricious.

(2)        When the issue before the court is one set forth in sub-subdivisions a. 
through d. of subdivision (1) of this subsection, including whether the 
decision-making board erred in interpreting an ordinance, the court shall 
review that issue de novo. The court shall consider the interpretation of the 
decision-making board, but is not bound by that interpretation, and may freely 
substitute its judgment as appropriate. Whether the record contains 
competent, material, and substantial evidence is a conclusion of law, 
reviewable de novo. 

(3)        The term "competent evidence," as used in this subsection, shall not preclude 
reliance by the decision-making board on evidence that would not be 
admissible under the rules of evidence as applied in the trial division of the 
General Court of Justice if (i) except for the items noted in sub-subdivisions 
a., b., and c. of this subdivision that are conclusively incompetent, the 
evidence was admitted without objection or (ii) the evidence appears to be 
sufficiently trustworthy and was admitted under such circumstances that it 
was reasonable for the decision-making board to rely upon it. The term 
"competent evidence," as used in this subsection, shall, regardless of the lack 
of a timely objection, not be deemed to include the opinion testimony of lay 
witnesses as to any of the following: 
a. The use of property in a particular way would affect the value of other

property. 
b. The increase in vehicular traffic resulting from a proposed

development would pose a danger to the public safety. 
c. Matters about which only expert testimony would generally be

admissible under the rules of evidence. 
(l)         Decision of the Court. - Following its review of the decision-making board in 

accordance with subsection (k) of this section, the court may affirm the decision, reverse the 
decision and remand the case with appropriate instructions, or remand the case for further 
proceedings. If the court does not affirm the decision below in its entirety, then the court shall 
be guided by the following in determining what relief should be granted to the petitioners: 

(1)        If the court concludes that the error committed by the decision-making board 
is procedural only, the court may remand the case for further proceedings to 
correct the procedural error. 

(2)        If the court concludes that the decision-making board has erred by failing to 
make findings of fact such that the court cannot properly perform its function, 
then the court may remand the case with appropriate instructions so long as 
the record contains substantial competent evidence that could support the 
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decision below with appropriate findings of fact. However, findings of fact 
are not necessary when the record sufficiently reveals the basis for the 
decision below or when the material facts are undisputed and the case 
presents only an issue of law. 

(3)        If the court concludes that the decision by the decision-making board is not 
supported by substantial competent evidence in the record or is based upon 
an error of law, then the court may remand the case with an order that directs 
the decision-making board to take whatever action should have been taken 
had the error not been committed or to take such other action as is necessary 
to correct the error. Specifically: 
a. If the court concludes that a permit was wrongfully denied because

the denial was not based on substantial competent evidence or was 
otherwise based on an error of law, the court shall remand with 
instructions that the permit be issued, subject to any conditions 
expressly consented to by the permit applicant as part of the application 
or during the board of adjustment appeal or writ of certiorari appeal. 

b. If the court concludes that a permit was wrongfully issued because the
issuance was not based on substantial competent evidence or was 
otherwise based on an error of law, the court may remand with 
instructions that the permit be revoked. 

c. If the court concludes that a zoning board decision upholding a zoning
enforcement action was not supported by substantial competent 
evidence or was otherwise based on an error of law, the court shall 
reverse the decision. 

(m)       Ancillary Injunctive Relief. - Upon motion of a party to a proceeding under this 
section, and under appropriate circumstances, the court may issue an injunctive order requiring 
any other party to that proceeding to take certain action or refrain from taking action that is 
consistent with the court's decision on the merits of the appeal.  (2009-421, s. 1(a); 2013-126, 
ss. 13, 14; 2019-111, ss. 1.9, 2.3.) 
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Town of North Topsail Beach 
Joann M. McDermon, Mayor David J. Gilbride 
Mike Benson, Mayor Pro Tem  Town Manager 

Aldermen:        Sherrie L. Hancock  
Richard Grant          Town Clerk  
Tom Leonard   
Susan Meyer 
Richard Peters  

Temporarily located at 1000 NC HWY 210, Sneads Ferry NC 28460 
2008 Loggerhead Court ntbnc.org phone (910) 328-1349 
North Topsail Beach NC 28460 fax (910) 328-4508 

Nature’s Tranquil Beauty 

NOTICE 
Zoning Board of Adjustment 

Special Meeting 
March 30, 2021 6:00 p.m. 

Notice is hereby given that the Zoning Board of Adjustment will conduct a special meeting at the 
Sneads Ferry Branch of the Onslow County Library 1330 Highway 210, Sneads Ferry NC 28460 on 
TUESDAY, March 30, 2021 at 6:00 PM.  

In addition to organizational items, the Board will hear and decide: 

• Case #V-21-01, a variance request from UDO Article 5, Section 5-1, by  Scott and Mary
Fitzgerald to allow for the recombination of 1870 and 1877 New River Inlet Road, R-10 Zoning
District, plat of survey by Weston Lyall, PE PLS PLLC dated December 15, 2020.

• Case #V-21-02, a variance requrest from UDO Article 5, Section 5-1, by Michael R. Jackson to
allow for the addition of duplex unit at 235 Bay View Drive, R-10 Zoning District, plat of survey
by F. W. Jones dated July 16, 2020.

Deborah J. Hill MPA AICP CFM CZO 
Planning Director 

Posted 03/11/2021 
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STAFF REPORT CONTACT INFORMATION
Deborah J. Hill MPA AICP CFM CZO Planning Director                 910.581.3008 dhill@ntbnc.org 
DOCKET/CASE/APPLICATION NUMBER 
CASE V-21-02 

APPLICANT/PROPERTY OWNER 
MITYCO INC/Michael R. Jackson 

PUBLIC HEARING DATE (Sneads Ferry Library) 
Tuesday, March 30, 2021 6pm 

PROPERTY ADDRESS/LOCATION 
 235 BAY VIEW DR (L19B B2 BAYVIEW) 

BRIEF SUMMARY OF REQUEST 
MITYCO INC/Michael R. Jackson is requesting a variance1 from 
UDO Article 5, Section 5-1, R-10 setbacks to allow for rear decks 
and steps to be removed and replaced with a 10’x20’ addition 
and deck 2 story 2.  

FIGURE 1: MAP SOURCE ONSLOW COUNTY GIS 2020 AERIAL WITH ZONING LAYER, CBRS 

EXISTING ZONING 
R-10 

EXISTING LAND USE 
Residential  

SURROUNDING ZONING & LAND USE 
North R10 duplex 
East ConD vacant 

South R10 Duplex 
West ConD vacant 

 

SITE IMPROVEMENTS 
Duplex Unit 

SIZE OF PROPERTY 
7,545 sq ft 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
APPROVE APPROVE WITH CONDITIONS DENY 

COMPATIBILITY with the 
COMPREHENSIVE PLAN 

The Future Land Use 
Map classifies the 
property as Medium 
Density Residential. 
(See attached Response 
to Standards #4) 

COMPATIBILITY with the Unified Development Ordinance (See attached Response to Standards #4) 
The property is zoned R-10; structure does not meet minimum 8-foot side setbacks. 2, 3

§ 9.02 NONCONFORMING LOTS. (C) Yard requirements modified. Except as set forth in
subsection (A) above, where a lot has width or depth less than that required in the district in 
which it is located, the Zoning Administrator shall be authorized to reduce the yard 
requirements for such lot by not more than 20%. Additional or other forms of yard 
modification may be permitted with a variance granted by the Board of Adjustment. 
§ 9.03 NONCONFORMING STRUCTURES. Nonconforming structures may be improved or

expanded, provided that any addition to, improvement to or expansion of the nonconforming 
building must comply with the minimum front, side and rear yard setbacks as well as other 
dimensional requirements for the district in which it is located, and the addition to, 
improvement or expansion may not increase the nonconformity of the structure. Repair, 
restoration, expansion and reconstruction of existing duplex and multi-family structures 
within the inlet hazard area are allowed applicable. 
(Ord. passed 11-2-2011; Ord. 2013-4, passed 8-1-2013) 
Cost for materials and labor were submitted to facilitate a Substantial Damage/
Substantial Improvement determination, 49.7%4. The proposal meets UDO Art 7 Floodplain 
regulations and CAMA regulations 5. 

PROPERTY HISTORY 
3 1 1983 Bayview Subdivision approved by Onslow County (MB 21 P 205)6. Note 3 of the recorded plat is consistent 
with current R-10 zoning requirements, that "LOTS IN BLOCK 1 AND BLOCK 2 ARE A MINIMUM AREA OF 10,000 SQUARE 
FEET AND 6,000 SQUARE MINIMUM ABOVE MARSH LINE. WITH A WIDTH OF 60.00 FEET MINIMUM AND A DEPTH OF 
160.00 MINIMUM" However, since the lot has been divided by deed, the size and width no longer meeting the minimum 
requirements of R-10 zoning.   
The structure, built in 1983, is preFIRM. Staff have been working with applicant’s contractors since 9/21/2020. 

that the adjacent owner has no objections

Page 1 of 24

d.hill
Oval
STAFF RECOMMENDATIONAPPROVE WITH CONDITIONSCOMPATIBILITY with the Unified Development Ordinance (See attached Responsethat the adjacent owner has no objections



RESPONSE TO STANDARDS 

North Carolina General Statute §160A-388(d) sets forth the standards for granting a variance, which is 
reflected in UDO § 2.02.06  VARIANCES. The following is staff’s analysis as they relate to the criteria for 
granting a variance. 

(1)   Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the ordinance. It shall not be 
necessary to demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no reasonable use can be made of the 
property. 

Applicant: Request is being made to add additional living space to house and replace lower decks. Home is too 
small for our family, and additional bedrooms are needed. Addition is being added at rear of home and will 
not decrease distance to any other structure.  

Staff Analysis: The duplex was built in 1983. The unit has 992 square feet living area. The applicant seeks to add 
400 square feet. 2  

§ 9.03 NONCONFORMING STRUCTURES. Nonconforming structures may be improved or expanded, provided
that any addition to, improvement to or expansion of the nonconforming building must comply with the 
minimum front, side and rear yard setbacks as well as other dimensional requirements for the district in which 
it is located, and the addition to, improvement or expansion may not increase the nonconformity of the 
structure. Repair, restoration, expansion and reconstruction of existing duplex and multi-family structures 
within the inlet hazard area are allowed applicable. 
(Ord. passed 11-2-2011; Ord. 2013-4, passed 8-1-2013) 

(2)   The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as location, size or 
topography. Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, as well as hardships resulting from conditions 
that are common to the neighborhood or the general public, may not be the basis for granting a variance. 

Applicant:  The home was constructed prior to Existing Zoning and was consistent with others built at that 
time. 

Staff Analysis: Onslow County had zoning in North Topsail Beach, then referred to as West Onslow Beach prior 
to 1982. Onslow County approved the Bayview Subdivision (MB 21 P 205)6 on 03 1 1983. The structure was 
built in 1983, prior to the Town’s incorporation in 1990. The Town adopted the County’s zoning requirements 
when the Town incorporated. Note 3 of the recorded plat is consistent with current R-10 zoning requirements, 
that "LOTS IN BLOCK 1 AND BLOCK 2 ARE A MINIMUM AREA OF 10,000 SQUARE FEET AND 6,000 SQUARE 
MINIMUM ABOVE MARSH LINE. WITH A WIDTH OF 60.00 FEET MINIMUM AND A DEPTH OF 160.00 
MINIMUM" However, since the lot has been divided by deed, the size and width no longer meeting the 
minimum requirements of R-10 zoning.  The practice of dividing lots by deed was common to the 
neighborhood. 

The structure, built in 1983, does not meet the minimum side setback requirements for R-10 zoning. 
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Figure 5. Table 5-1 Dimensional Requirements 

The Town has required that split duplex lots be recombined prior to the issuance of a development permit for 
accessory structures, i.e., pools. The Town has also required that duplexes damaged or destroyed greater than 
50%, meet the requirements for new construction; the lots to be recombined so that both the proposed 
structure and lot meet today’s requirements prior to issuing a permit. A Substantial Damage/Substantial 
Improvement determination completed on 12/10/2020 indicates 49.7 %.  

(3)   The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property owner. The act of 
purchasing property with knowledge that circumstances exist that may justify the granting of a variance 
shall not be regarded as a self-created hardship. 

Applicant:  The home was purchased as it currently is and no additions have been made. 

Staff Analysis:  The lot was divided by DB 735 P 382 on May 31, 1985 7; the applicant purchased the 
property on December 21, 2000.  

(4)   The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the ordinance, such that 
public safety is secured, and substantial justice is achieved. 

Applicant:  The home addition is consistent with additions to other similar structures in the area. The addition 
is being added to the rear of the dwelling and will in no way harm or detract from other adjacent properties. 

Staff Analysis:   If the variance is granted, the decks and steps to be removed and replaced with a 10’x20’ 
addition and deck 2 story will not increase any encroachment. The adjoiner Kristin Leigh Wiggins, owner of 
233 Bayview Drive, has been given notice of this hearing, to give them the opportunity to express objection 
or support in the matter. A sign has been posted on the property and Public Notice 8 posted at Town Hall, on 
the website and social media. 
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EXHIBITS 

(1) Variance application by MITYCO INC/Michael R. Jackson. p. 5-6
(2) Proposed addition for Nancy Jackson by F. W. Jones dated July 16, 2020. p. 7 Plat 
(3) Onslow County GIS 2020 aerial with zoning layer. p. 8
(4) Notice of Determination dated February 8, 2021. p. 9
(5) CAMA Letter of Exemption EX 02-21 dated January 21, 2021. p. 10-11
(6) MB 21 P 205 Survey of Bay View by Cowan and Jones, P. A. dated Feb 7, 1983.  p. 12
(7) Onslow County GIS Deed Card. p. 13 - 23
(8) Public Notice. p. 24
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235 BAY VIEW DR

U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, National Standards and Support Team,
wetlands_team@fws.gov

March 17, 2021

2021

0 0.008 0.0160.004 mi

0 0.01 0.020.005 km

1:500
:

Page 8 of 24



Town of North Topsail Beach 
Joann M. McDermon, Mayor David J. Gilbride 
Mike Benson, Mayor Pro Tem  Town Manager 

Aldermen:        Sherrie L. Hancock  
Richard Grant          Town Clerk  
Tom Leonard   
Susan Meyer 
Richard Peters  2/8/2021 

Temporarily located at 1000 NC HWY 210, Sneads Ferry NC 28460 
2008 Loggerhead Court ntbnc.org phone (910) 328-1349 
North Topsail Beach NC 28460 fax (910) 328-4508 

Nature’s Tranquil Beauty 

MITYCO INC 
c/o Mr. & Mrs. Michael R. Jackson 
309 ST MATTHEWS RD  
RICHFIELD, NC 28137 

NOTICE OF DETERMINATION (RESIDENTIAL) 

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Shepherd: 

The Town of North Topsail Beach has reviewed your recent application for a permit remodel house exterior and 
exterior for the existing residential structure located at 1675 New River Inlet Road, North Topsail Beach, NC 28460. 
Some of these repairs are required as a result of flood damage from Hurricane Florence of September 14, 2018. 

The Planning Department has determined that this structure is located within a mapped Special Flood Hazard Area 
on the Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM), Panel 3720429800, with an effective date of 6/19/20. As required by our 
floodplain management regulations and/or building code, we have evaluated the proposed repair work and 
determined that the damage does not constitute Substantial Damage for this structure. This determination is 
based on a comparison of the cost estimate of the proposed cost of repairs to the appraised value of the structure 
(excluding land value). When the cost of repairs is less than 50 percent of the pre-damage market value of the 
structure, the damage is not considered to be Substantial Damage, so no additional requirements apply for this 
structure. 

Please be advised that we may need to make another determination if you elect to perform work other than that 
described and defined in your current permit application, including additional renovations or upgrades or the 
building of an addition. Construction activities that are undertaken without a proper permit are violations and may 
result in citations, fines, the removal of the non-compliant construction, or other legal action. 

Questions regarding the inspection process may be directed to me or Mr. Jimmy Canady of the Building 
Department at (910) 328-1349 between the hours of 8:00 AM and 5:00 PM, Monday through Friday, or e-mailed to 
dhill@ntbnc.org. 

Sincerely, 

Deborah J. Hill, MPA AICP CZO CFM 
Planning Director 

cc: file 
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January 21, 2021 

Mitty Co Inc 

c/o Nancy Jackson 

235 Bayview Drive 

North Topsail Beach,  NC  28460 

RE: EXEMPTED PROJECT SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCES WITHIN THE ESTUARINE 

SHORELINE AREA OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONCERN (15A NCAC 07K .0208).  

PROJECT LOCATION/ADDRESS –   235 Bayview Drive, North Topsail Beach 

Dear Ms. Jackson, 

I have reviewed the information you submitted to our office concerning the necessary filing of an 

application for a CAMA Minor Development Permit under the Coastal Area Management Act and have 

determined that the activity you propose of a residential addition is exempt from needing a CAMA Minor 

Development Permit as long as it remains consistent with your project drawing, dated July 16, 2020, and 

it also meets the conditions specified below. If your plans should change and your project will no longer 

meet these conditions, please contact me before proceeding. 

SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCES WITHIN THE ESTAURINE SHORELINE AREA OF 

ENVIRONMENTAL CONCERN EXEMPTED 

1. All development shall be located at least 40 feet landward of the normal high water level.

2. No ground disturbance or land disturbing activity shall occur within 40 feet of the normal high

water level.

3. The development may not exceed a 30% built upon area within 75 feet of the normal high water

level.

4. The development shall be consistent with all other applicable CAMA permit standards, North

Carolina Building Code standards, local ordinances and local land use plans in effect at the time

the exemption is granted.

5. This exemption does not allow for any development within any wetlands or open water areas.

Any proposal to modify or alter the development plan as proposed will require additional

authorization from the Division of Coastal Management.
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This exemption does not eliminate your requirements to obtain any other State, Federal or Local 

authorization.  Construction of the structure authorized by this exemption shall be completed by 

December 31 of the third year of the issuance date of this exemption. 

 

 

Sincerely, 

Brad Connell 
 

Brad Connell 

Environmental Specialist II, DCM 

 

 

 

 

 

cc:  Roy Brownlow, DCM 

 Kate Winzler, NTB Permitting Specialist 

 Jacob Warren, Precision Construction 
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DATE DEED BOOK PAGE

MAP PARCEL

ORIGINAL DEEDED
ACREAGE DATE MB. PG. SECTION PHASE BLOCK UNIT LOT

ORIGINAL

CALCULATED AC.

LESS & EXCEPT

REMAINING AC.

ACREAGE REFERENCE ACREAGE

D.B. SPLIT D.B. SPLIT

PG. REMAINS PG. REMAINS

D.B. SPLIT D.B. SPLIT

PG. REMAINS PG. REMAINS

D.B. SPLIT D.B. SPLIT

PG. REMAINS PG. REMAINS

REFERENCE

SUBDIVISON NAME

REMARKS:

PROPERTY ADDRESS

OWNERNAMEPARID

ORTHO

TOWNSHIP

SPLIT FROM

SPLITS, CONSOLIDATIONS, AC, ADJUSTED
CONTINUED

SPLITS, CONSOLIDATIONS, ACREAGE
ADJUSTED

235 BAY VIEW DR

015495

779D- 45.1

21

28

BAYVIEW

0.17

1672MITYCOINC

205

STUMP SOUND

21-DEC- 00

429810
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Town of North Topsail Beach 
Joann M. McDermon, Mayor David J. Gilbride 
Mike Benson, Mayor Pro Tem  Town Manager 

Aldermen:        Sherrie L. Hancock  
Richard Grant          Town Clerk  
Tom Leonard   
Susan Meyer 
Richard Peters  

Temporarily located at 1000 NC HWY 210, Sneads Ferry NC 28460 
2008 Loggerhead Court ntbnc.org phone (910) 328-1349 
North Topsail Beach NC 28460 fax (910) 328-4508 

Nature’s Tranquil Beauty 

NOTICE 
Zoning Board of Adjustment 

Special Meeting 
March 30, 2021 6:00 p.m. 

Notice is hereby given that the Zoning Board of Adjustment will conduct a special meeting at the 
Sneads Ferry Branch of the Onslow County Library 1330 Highway 210, Sneads Ferry NC 28460 on 
TUESDAY, March 30, 2021 at 6:00 PM.  

In addition to organizational items, the Board will hear and decide: 

• Case #V-21-01, a variance request from UDO Article 5, Section 5-1, by  Scott and Mary
Fitzgerald to allow for the recombination of 1870 and 1877 New River Inlet Road, R-10 Zoning
District, plat of survey by Weston Lyall, PE PLS PLLC dated December 15, 2020.

• Case #V-21-02, a variance requrest from UDO Article 5, Section 5-1, by Michael R. Jackson to
allow for the addition of duplex unit at 235 Bay View Drive, R-10 Zoning District, plat of survey
by F. W. Jones dated July 16, 2020.

Deborah J. Hill MPA AICP CFM CZO 
Planning Director 

Posted 03/11/2021 
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	Variance Worksheet.pdf
	NOTE TO APPLICANT:
	If you are dissatisfied with the decision of this Board, an appeal may be taken to the Superior Court of Onslow County within thirty (30) days after this notice is served on you, or the date the decision is filed with the clerk of superior court, whic...
	Sec. 2.02.08 Quasi‐Judicial Decisions and Judicial Review.
	Kate Winzler, Clerk to the

	V A CASE V 21 01.pdf
	Analysis: Again, no variance has been granted. Both the duplex and lot are considered nonconforming.
	Brad Connell/NC DENR DCM conducted a site visit on 3/11/2020 and stated in an email with the following photos attached: “This is an unauthorized development activity.  The property owner, Mr. Scott Fitzgerald, was on site to discuss the activity.  I w...
	Mr. Connell emailed later that day that, “I discussed the matter with my supervisor, Mr. Roy Brownlow, and he determined that the gravel parking area would need to meet the 30’ buffer from the normal high water level.” Source: B Connell email dated Th...
	Mr. Connell emailed later that day that, “I discussed the matter with my supervisor, Mr. Roy Brownlow, and he determined that the gravel parking area would need to meet the 30’ buffer from the normal high water level.” Source: B Connell email dated Th...

	V A CASE V 21 01.pdf
	Analysis: Again, no variance has been granted. Both the duplex and lot are considered nonconforming.
	Brad Connell/NC DENR DCM conducted a site visit on 3/11/2020 and stated in an email with the following photos attached: “This is an unauthorized development activity.  The property owner, Mr. Scott Fitzgerald, was on site to discuss the activity.  I w...
	Mr. Connell emailed later that day that, “I discussed the matter with my supervisor, Mr. Roy Brownlow, and he determined that the gravel parking area would need to meet the 30’ buffer from the normal high water level.” Source: B Connell email dated Th...
	Mr. Connell emailed later that day that, “I discussed the matter with my supervisor, Mr. Roy Brownlow, and he determined that the gravel parking area would need to meet the 30’ buffer from the normal high water level.” Source: B Connell email dated Th...

	V A CASE V 21 01.pdf
	Analysis: Again, no variance has been granted. Both the duplex and lot are considered nonconforming.
	Figures 3 and 4 indicate L8 cleared, L9 Driveway expanded between 2018 and 2020. On 2/17/2020, Permit Specialist confirmed no permits issued for lot clearing or driveway expansion.
	Brad Connell/NC DENR DCM conducted a site visit on 3/11/2020 and stated in an email with the following photos attached: “This is an unauthorized development activity.  The property owner, Mr. Scott Fitzgerald, was on site to discuss the activity.  I w...
	Mr. Connell emailed later that day that, “I discussed the matter with my supervisor, Mr. Roy Brownlow, and he determined that the gravel parking area would need to meet the 30’ buffer from the normal high water level.” Source: B Connell email dated Th...
	Mr. Connell emailed later that day that, “I discussed the matter with my supervisor, Mr. Roy Brownlow, and he determined that the gravel parking area would need to meet the 30’ buffer from the normal high water level.” Source: B Connell email dated Th...

	V A CASE V 21 02.pdf
	Analysis: The lot was divided by DB 735 P 382 on May 31, 1085.

	V A CASE V 21 01.pdf
	Staff Analysis: No variance has been granted. Lot 9 was divided by deed on July 23, 1984, DB 702 P 869 creating Lot 9B, Block 3, Bayview S/D and May 6, 1985 DB  732 P 580, which transferred Lot 9A, Block 3, Bayview S/D.
	Both the duplex and lot are considered nonconforming.
	Figures 3 and 4 indicate L8 cleared, L9 Driveway expanded between 2018 and 2020. On 2/17/2020, Permit Specialist, Kate Winzler confirmed no permits issued for lot clearing or driveway expansion.
	Brad Connell/NC DENR DCM conducted a site visit on 3/11/2020 and stated in an email with the following photos attached: “This is an unauthorized development activity.  The property owner, Mr. Scott Fitzgerald, was on site to discuss the activity.  I w...
	Mr. Connell emailed later that day that, “I discussed the matter with my supervisor, Mr. Roy Brownlow, and he determined that the gravel parking area would need to meet the 30’ buffer from the normal high water level.” Source: B Connell email dated Th...
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